requiring recognition of certain lease assets and liabilities for leases that previously were
classified as operating leases and recognized as inflows of resources or outflows of resources
based on the payment provisions of the contract. It establishes a single model for lease
accounting based on the foundation principle that leases are financings of the right to use an
underlying asset. Under this Statement, a lessee is required to recognize a lease liability and
an intangible right-to-use lease asset, and a lessor is required to recognize a lease receivable
and a deferred inflow of resources, thereby enhancing the relevance and consistency of
information about governments’ leasing activities.

GASB Statement No. 99 enhances comparability in accounting and financial reporting and
improves consistency of authoritative literature by addressing (1) practice issues that have
been identified during implementation and application of certain GASB Statements and
(2) accounting and financial reporting for financial guarantees.

NOTE 21 - NET POSITION RESTATEMENT

As of July 1, 2021, fiduciary funds net position as previously reported was restated as follows:

External Investment
Pool Funds Other Funds Total

July 1, 2021 Net Position as Previously Reported 430,514,823$   36,635,219$ 467,150,042$
Restatement:
To Remove the North Carolina Tobacco Foundation, Inc. Activity

Previously Presented in the Custodial Funds. (13,005,354)   (1,018,091)   (14,023,445)

July 1, 2021 Net Position as Restated 417,509,469$   35,617,128$ 453,126,597$

Fiduciary Activities - Custodial Funds

The University restated cash and cash equivalents, investments, and accounts payable
between the proprietary and fiduciary funds statements to reflect changes in pool accounting.
The University, as the sponsoring government, reports cash, investments, and accounts
payable balances for the NC State Investment Fund in the proprietary fund and reports the
equity position of external pool participants as investments in the fiduciary funds.

As of July 1, 2021, the University implemented GASB Statement No. 87, Leases. Net position
was not restated due to the implementation; however, assets and liabilities were restated as a